

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1873 OF 2009

M.C.D.

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

VARDHMAN PROPERTIES LTD.

RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1884 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1885 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1886 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1959 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1960 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1961 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1962 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1963 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3270 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3272 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3991 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4431 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4572 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5638 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5639 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6404 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7212 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7213 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7214 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7215 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7216 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1333 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2720 OF 2015

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2719 OF 2015

O R D E R

1. This batch of appeals are directed against the common judgment and order dated 02.07.2008 passed by the High Court of Delhi in L.P.A. No.373 of 2007 and connected matters.

2. We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties to the *lis* and carefully perused the material available on record.

3. In our considered opinion, we do not see any good ground to interfere with the judgment and order passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the Civil Appeals are dismissed.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 19, 2015.

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1873/2009

M.C.D.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VARDHMAN PROPERTIES LTD.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 1884/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1885/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1886/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1959/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1960/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1961/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1962/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1963/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3270/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3272/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3991/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4431/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4572/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5638/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5639/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 6404/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7212/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7213/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7214/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7215/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7216/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1333/2010
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A. No. 2720/2015
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 2719/2015
(With Office Report)

Date: 19/08/2015 These appeals were called
 on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s) Ms. Amita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Adv.
Mr. Bhim Raj Achary, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Jha, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Khalid Akhtar, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Badal Dayal, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kr. Gupta, Adv.
For Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of
the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stand
disposed of.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar

(signed order is placed on the file.)